

# 06-4216-cv

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

MAHER ARAR,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– v. –

JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General of the United States, LARRY D. THOMPSON, formerly Acting Deputy Attorney General, TOM RIDGE, Secretary of State of Homeland Security, J. SCOTT BLACKMAN, formerly Regional Director of the Regional Office of Immigration and Naturalization Services, PAULA CORRIGAN, Regional Director of Immigration and Customs Enforcement, EDWARD J. McELROY, formerly District Director of Immigration

---

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**  
**LARRY D. THOMPSON**

---

JOHN J. CASSIDY  
STEPHEN L. BRAGA  
JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
JAMIE S. KILBERG  
ALLYSON N. HO  
STEPHANIE R. DOURADO  
BAKER BOTTS LLP  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee*  
*Larry D. Thompson*  
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 639-7700

---

---

and Naturalization Services for New York District, and now Customs Enforcement,  
ROBERT MUELLER, Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, JOHN DOE  
1-10, Federal Bureau of Investigation and/or Immigration and Naturalization Service  
Agents, JAMES W. ZIGLAR, formerly Commissioner for Immigration and  
Naturalization Services, UNITED STATES,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW ..... 4

    I.    ARAR’S REMOVAL TO SYRIA ON NATIONAL SECURITY  
        GROUNDS ..... 4

        A.    Arar’s Arrival And Detention..... 4

        B.    Arar’s Removal To Syria..... 5

    II.   THE COMPLAINT ..... 6

        A.    The *Bivens* Claims (Counts II-IV)..... 6

        B.    The TVPA Claim (Count I) ..... 7

        C.    The Allegations Concerning Thompson..... 7

    III.  THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION ..... 9

        A.    Jurisdiction..... 9

        B.    Count I—The TVPA Claim..... 10

        C.    Counts II And III—*Bivens* Claims Relating To Mistreatment  
            Abroad ..... 11

        D.    Count IV—The Domestic *Bivens* Claims..... 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 16

    I.    CONGRESS EXPRESSLY BARRED SUITS ARISING FROM  
        REMOVAL DECISIONS ..... 16

    II.   THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE  
        *BIVENS* CLAIMS..... 21

        A.    The District Court Properly Declined To Extend *Bivens* To  
            Challenges By Unadmitted Aliens That Implicate Foreign  
            Affairs And National Security ..... 21

B.	Arar’s <i>Bivens</i> Claims Relating To Detention And Mistreatment Abroad (Counts II and III) Plead Neither A Due-Process Violation Nor A Violation Of Clearly Established Rights .....	33
1.	Arar’s Claims Of Detention And Mistreatment Abroad Do Not State A Due-Process Violation .....	34
2.	Even If The Fifth Amendment Applied Abroad, Thompson Would Be Entitled To Qualified Immunity.....	39
C.	Arar’s <i>Bivens</i> Claim Relating To Domestic Detention (Count IV) Pleads Neither A Due-Process Violation Nor A Violation Of Clearly Established Rights .....	43
1.	Arar Fails To Allege Personal Involvement By Thompson .....	43
2.	Arar’s Claims Relating To Domestic Detention Fail To State A Due-Process Violation .....	45
3.	Thompson Is Entitled To Qualified Immunity .....	49
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT ARAR FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE TVPA .....	50
A.	The District Court Correctly Held That Thompson Acted Under Color Of U.S. Rather Than Syrian Law .....	50
B.	Arar Failed To Allege That Thompson Had “Custody Or Physical Control” Over Him In Syria.....	59
C.	Thompson Is Entitled To Qualified Immunity For Arar’s TVPA Allegations .....	61
	CONCLUSION.....	64
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adras v. Nelson</i> , 917 F.2d 1552 (11th Cir. 1990).....	46
<i>Anatian v. Coutts Bank (Switzerland) Ltd.</i> , 193 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	15, 16
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	40, 41, 42, 43
<i>Barbera v. Smith</i> , 836 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	44
<i>Beattie v. Boeing Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 559 (10th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	48
<i>Billings v. United States</i> , 57 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	57, 58
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	58
<i>Bogard v. Cook</i> , 586 F.2d 399 (5th Cir. 1978).....	40
<i>Brosseau v. Hagen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	42
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta</i> , 106 F.3d 1125 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	62
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	58
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	22, 25, 28, 29
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, Inc. v. Lutnick</i> , 313 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Carlson v. Greene</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	22
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	22, 26, 27

<i>Christopher P. v. Marcus</i> , 915 F.2d 794 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	62
<i>Connecticut ex rel. Blumenthal v. Crotty</i> , 346 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	40
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	21, 22
<i>Correa v. Thornburgh</i> , 901 F.2d 1166 (2d Cir. 1990).....	13, 45, 49
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	44
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	22
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	43
<i>Doherty v. Meese</i> , 808 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	11, 24, 26
<i>Dotson v. Griesa</i> , 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005).....	23, 32
<i>Dwares v. City of New York</i> , 985 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	39
<i>Enwonwu v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2006).....	38, 39
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	22
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	31
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> , 406 U.S. 759 (1972).....	24
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893) .....	24
<i>Foster v. Townsley</i> , 243 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2001).....	18, 30, 31
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954) .....	31
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	62
<i>Gonzalez v. Lee County Hous. Auth.</i> , 161 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 1998).....	62
<i>Harbury v. Deutch</i> , 233 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	34, 36, 37

<i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2006).....	51, 52, 53, 56
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....	12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	33, 62
<i>Hayut v. State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 352 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2003).....	52
<i>Holly v. Scott</i> , 434 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	22, 23
<i>Hudson Valley Black Press v. I.R.S.</i> , 409 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	33, 41
<i>In re Austrian, German Holocaust Litig.</i> , 250 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) ...	12, 25
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....	34, 40, 42
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	53, 54
<i>Kamara v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 420 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>Kletschka v. Driver</i> , 411 F.2d 436 (2d Cir. 1969).....	53, 57
<i>Linder v. Protocarrero</i> , 963 F.2d 332 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>Linnas v. INS</i> , 790 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>Loria v. Gorman</i> , 306 F.3d 1271 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	33
<i>Louis Dreyfus Negoce S.A. v. Blystad Shipping &amp; Trading Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982) .....	58
<i>Lynch v. Cannatella</i> , 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987).....	46, 47, 49

<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	39, 40, 41, 42
<i>Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez</i> , 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006).....	48
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	12, 25
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	29
<i>Ngo v. INS</i> , 192 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1999).....	46
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	24
<i>P.C. v. McLaughlin</i> , 913 F.2d 1033 (2d Cir. 1990).....	62
<i>Peña v. DePrisco</i> , 432 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>Poe v. Leonard</i> , 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	52
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	62
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	35
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrim. Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)....	19, 30
<i>Richardson v. Goord</i> , 347 F.3d 431 (2d Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	26, 30
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	29, 33, 41, 42, 49, 62
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	61
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D.D.C. 2004).....	51, 61
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	22, 23, 25, 30, 32
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	21



<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)...	13, 45, 47
<i>Sierra v. INS</i> , 258 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	46
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	23, 37
<i>Sugrue v. Derwinski</i> , 26 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>Sullivan v. Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	58, 59
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	27
<i>Thyroff v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 460 F.3d 400 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	33, 59
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1876) .....	27
<i>United States v. Janik</i> , 723 F.2d 537 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	55
<i>United States v. Maturo</i> , 982 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	37
<i>United States v. Restrepo</i> , 986 F.2d 1462 (2d Cir. 1993).....	44
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987) .....	22
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	12, 26, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Van Dinh v. Reno</i> , 197 F.3d 427 (10th Cir. 1999).....	18, 30, 31
<i>Whiteman v. Dorotheum GmbH &amp; Co.</i> , 431 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>Williams v. Treen</i> , 671 F.2d 892 (5th Cir. 1982).....	40
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	49, 63
<i>Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004).....	48
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995) .....	60, 61
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 687 (2001) .....	13, 45, 47

<i>Zieper v. Metzinger</i> , 474 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007).....	42
--	----

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 1.1(q) .....	46
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(c) .....	51
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(d) .....	51
8 C.F.R. § 208.17(a) .....	51
8 C.F.R. § 208.18(c) .....	51
8 C.F.R. § 208.18(d) .....	51
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(V).....	51
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1).....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A) .....	51
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2).....	51
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(C)(iv) .....	17, 51
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(D).....	51
8 U.S. C. § 1225(c)(2)(B)(i) .....	51
8 U.S. C. § 1225(c)(2)(B)(ii) .....	51
8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	51
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) .....	9, 14, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) .....	9, 14, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	9, 14, 16

8 U.S.C. § 5089(a) .....	51
28 U.S.C. § 1350, note § 2(a)(1).....	10, 50
28 U.S.C. § 1350, note § 3(b)(1) .....	10, 59, 60
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	53
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1502-A .....	55
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 2.122.....	55
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 412 (8th ed. 2004) .....	60
Federalist No. 82.....	55
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991), reprinted in 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 84, 87 .....	54
Statement By Pres. George H. W. Bush Upon Signing H.R. 2092, 22 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 465 (Mar. 16, 1992).....	53
